BEFORE THE INDIANA STATE
BOARD OF NURSING
- CAUSE NUMBER: 2006 NB 0161

. STATE OF INDIANA,

Peﬁtioner, '

“FILED
APR 11 2007

V.

'MARY ELIZABETH NICHOLS, LP.N.,
LICENSE NUMBER: 270257204,

mdiana Professional
Licansing Agencv

i i i i g i i ..

Respondent.

F]N])INGS OF FACT AND ORDER

The Indiana State Board of Nursmg { a,m- ”) held an admnustrauve hearing on
March 15, 2007 in the Audltonum of the Conference Center, Indiana Government Center
South, 302 West Washjng'ton Street, Indjandp_olis, Indiana conceming a disciplinary
complaint filed against Marj Elizabeth Nichols, L.P N (“Respondent™).

The State of Indiane was represented by Deputy Attorney General Shelley M.
Johnson. The Respondent appeared in person and waived her nght to be represented by
counsel I o

The Board, after con31der1ng the ev1denee presented and takmg ofﬁmal notice of
- .1ts file in this matter, by a vote of 7-0-0, issues the following. Fmdlngs of Fact and Order:
| FINDINGS OF FACT |
S The Respondent s address on ﬁle with the Board is 5844 East 43“1

Indlanapohs Indlana 46226, and she is a duly licensed practlcal nurse holding license

number 27025 720A.




2. On or aboﬁt November 5, 1999, R_equndcnt bécarﬁe_ _émployed as a
licensed practical nurse at Commumty jNﬁrsing and Rehﬁbilitation.

3. On or abqut Novglﬁber 23, 1999,.Responglent feceiv_ed a written employee_
.counseli.ng folrrﬁ for a patient care iésue. | |

4 on or about January 19, 2000, Respondent was written up for failuré to
completc admissions properly for residents. |

5. On or about May 10, 2000, ReSpondent received written dlsclplme for
bemg tardy to work. |

6. Onor about August 2, 2000, Respondent was written up for absences.

7. Respondent Was - m ﬂtten up again on or abqut October 24, 200{) for fmlure
to be at work when aSSIgned; o

8. On or about October 20, 2000, Respondent was terminated from  her
employment at Community Nursing and Rehabilitation for éttendance problems.

9. IOn or about October 25, 2000, Respondent began working at Rosewalk
Village in Indianapolis, Indiana. |

10. . During her tenure at Rosewalk Village, Reépondent received two Wérk | |
improvement plans, |

"11.  On or about February 11, 2002,_ Respondent was terminated frorﬁ her

employment at Ros{:walk Village. | |

12.  On or about March. 6, 2002, Respondent begzll.n working as a licensed
practical nurse at M.a.rcjuette M&nor. ‘ |

13. On. or about Qctobgr 10, iOM,_-Resp_ondeht .was terminated from her

employment with Marquette Manor for sleeping on her job.




14, On or about November 19, 2e04; Respondent began.work;ing at Briarwood .

'-Healtﬁ-and=;Rehab:ithatien Services. |
. 15. .; . On._or a_"bouf January 31, 200_5, Respc’vn&e’nt failed .to follow rules with |

regard to clocking in-and out with the asm gned badge. | . | | |

16.  Onor about April 19, 2005, Respondent did chart Accucheeks for diabetic
residents. She recei\fe& her first written waming on the. same datel. |

17.  Onor about Februafy 2, 2005, Respondent received a written warning for
i)unching out an Ambi.en dosage_. for an order that had been discontinued. The Ambien

had not been given and should have been removed from the patient cart.

employﬁent w1th Bnarwood Health and Rehablhtatlon Serv;ees becanse she tested -
positive for Cocaine. |

| 19.  On or about Sept_embei‘v 1, 2005, Respondent initiated the intake process at
the Indiana State Nurses Assistance Program (“ISNAP”). - |

20. | Onor ebout September 2, 2005, Respondent was--diegnosed w:ith Cocaine
dependence. | |

21. | On or -about September 6, 2005, the ISNAP Cli_.njcal. Team met and
~ determined that the Respondent should be placed in a three (3) year Recovery Momtonng
Agreement (“RM A”)

22. On or about September 9, 2005, Respondent signed and returned the RMA
to ISNAP. o

| 23. On er about February_ 6,_ 2006, Respondent was in significant non-

compliance.




24, On or about March 14, 2006, the Clinical Team at ISNAP met and
' :;_detelﬁlined that the __Responden‘c’s case.s.l’io;.llld be closed for.n.on-compl’_i-am:e-.; |
25.  On or about March 20, 2006, the'ResiJondcnt called and asked if ISNAP .
. would consider'not closing her. case.- She agreed tol coinply with ISNAP’s i'eq1ﬁremente.- |
.26, . On or about April  28, 2006, Respondentu vs}es iﬁ significant ‘non-
compliance. - | |
'27.  On or about July 27, 2006, Respondent’s case was in partial compliarice.
28. On_or about July 27, 2006, Respondent’s worksite monitor called to state

-that she was moody and wasn’t keeping her appointments with the worksite monitor.

' - 29. On Or: about October 2, 2006, Respondent mformed ISNAP that she was

P, g e

tenmnated from her posmon for sleepmg on her job. She stated she had not been domg,
-~ -her urine drug screens because she cannot afford to do so. -
30. Om or abou_t November 28, 2006, Respondent was in significant non- -
- comphance. The Clinical Team met and decided to close her case due to non—com_p]iaﬁce. :
31. On or about October 30, 2006, Respondent answered “No,” to the question:
“Have you ever ‘_ocen terminated, reprimanded, disciplined or demoted in the scope of
your prectice as 2 nurse or another health ca.ﬁe professional‘é” .
| - DLTIMATE FINDINGS QF FACT
1. | The conduct descrioed abo{re constitutes a violation. of Indja.ne Code § 25
-1-9-4(a)(1)A) i in that the practitioner has knowmgly cooperatcd in fraud or matcnal

deception in order to obtain a license to practlce




2. - The conduct described above constitutes a violation of Indiana Code § 25-
B _ 1—9;4(ra)(1)(B) in that the practitioner has engaged in ﬁfaﬁﬁ-'or-mateﬁal deceptibn in the -
course of préfessional services or .activities. | B o . _ -
3. The conduct described above cqhstituigs a:Qioiaﬁon of Indiana Code § 25-
: 1-9-4(a)(4)(A) in.that the practitioner has continued to practice although the pfactitioner '
has become unfit to practice due to professmnal mcompetence, to wit: 848 IAC 2-3-3 (1)
Using unsafe judgment, technical skills, or mappropnate interpersonal behavlors in
providing nursing care.
4. The conduct descnbed above const:ltutes a v1olatlon of Indiana Code § 25-
L i L 9~4(a)(4)(D) in that the practltloner has contmued to practzce although the practltloner
o has become unfit to practice due 1o addiction to, abuse of Or severe dependcncy upon
alcohol or other drugs that endanger the public by impairing a practitionet’s ability to
practice safely.
- ORDER
~ Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the \Board issues the following Order:
1. Respondent’s - Indiana practical nurse license is placed upon
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION. Res;pon.dent may ot petition for reinstatement of her |
Indlana mirsing license for a period of one (1) year from the date of execution of the
Final Order. o | | |
2. | As a CONDITION PRECEDEﬁT to reinstatement, R-espondent must s_,i.gn

!

a confract with the Indiana State Nurses Assistance Program and must maintain complete

compliance with that program for a period of at least six (6) months.




3. As a CONDITITION PRECEDENT to reinstatement, Respondent must
pay a FINE in the amount of five -hundred_doltars (8500.00) made payable to the
Indiana Profeésional 'Lic_ensix}g Agency 3loc.ate'd. at 402 Wes_t Washington Street, _Room_ '
w072, mdianapolis, .Irildi_ana, 46204 priof to-s'e'ek'ingreinstatement of her Indiana nursing |

license.

SO ORDERED, this U dayof A;D_f;'/ 2007,

" INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

o Byw ﬁ

... FincesL.Kelly C_') '

. Eecutive Director .
Indiana Professional Licensing Agency

- Copies to:

Mary Elizabeth Nichols, L.P.N.
5844 Bast 439 St. -

Indianapolis, Indiana 46226 : .
- CERTIFIED MAIL NUMBER: 7005 3110 0002 4933 7535
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED :

Dépufy Attorney General Shelley M. Johnson
OFFICE OF THE INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Indiana Government Center South
402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




